

بيان صحفي بنتائج الربع الأول لعام ٢٠٢٤

مصرف الريان يُعلن عن تحقيق أرباح صافية بقيمة ٤٠٦ مليون ريال قطري للربع الأول من العام ٢٠٢٤ المنتهي في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٤

- بلغ صافي الربح مبلغ ٤٠٦ مليون ريال قطري، مسجلاً ارتفاع ٥,٥٪ عن العام السابق
- ارتفع إجمالي الدخل قبل مصاريف التمويل إلى ٢,١٥ مليار ريال قطري، بالمقارنة مع ١,٧٤ مليار ريال قطري للربع الأول لعام ٢٠٢٣
- بلغ صافي أصول التمويل ١٠٧,٠ مليار ريال، و مجموع ودائع العملاء ١٠٥,٣ مليار ريال
- نسبة التكلفة إلى الدخل ٢٦,٢٦٪
- معدل كفاية رأس المال 23.60%

الدوحة، قطر، ٢٥ أبريل ٢٠٢٤:

أعلن مصرف الريان ش.م.ع.ق، اليوم، عن نتائجه المالية المجمعة للربع الأول من العام ٢٠٢٤ والمنتهي في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٤ بتحقيق أرباح صافية لصالح المساهمين بقيمة ٤٠٦ مليون ريال قطري.

تعليقاً على النتائج، قال سعادة الشيخ محمد بن حمد بن قاسم آل ثاني، رئيس مجلس إدارة مصرف الريان: "لقد قدمنا أداء قوياً من خلال أنشطتنا المصرفية داخل قطر وخارجها. ارتفع إجمالي الدخل (قبل مصاريف التمويل) و صافي الدخل التشغيلي بنسب ٢٤٪ و ٥٪ على التوالي مقارنة بالربع الأول من عام ٢٠٢٣. خلال هذا الربع، قمنا باعداد استراتيجيتنا الجديدة للمدى المتوسط، والتي تهدف إلى تحسين خدماتنا المصرفية وزيادة القيمة لمساهميننا."

من جهته، قال السيد فهد بن عبد الله آل خليفة، الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة: "يسرنا أن نعلن عن صافي ربح صافي ٤٠٦ مليون ريال قطري للربع الأول من عام ٢٠٢٤، بارتفاع بنسبة ٥,٥٪ مقارنة بالربع الأول من العام الماضي. لا تزال مؤشراتنا المالية الرئيسية القوية، حيث بلغت موجودات التمويل ١٠٧ مليار دولار، و إجمالي أصول البنك 159 مليار ريال قطري، و نسبة كفاية رأس مال صلبة 23.60٪. كما أن نسبة التكلفة إلى الدخل صحية ٢٦,٢٦٪، و نعمل بشكل مستمر على تعزيزها في جميع وظائف الأعمال."

وأضاف: "ينصب تركيزنا الأساسي في اثناء القيمة لمساهميننا، من خلال تحسين خدماتنا التكنولوجية و توفير تجربة عملاء فريدة، تزامناً مع الحفاظ على إدارة المخاطر الحكيمة."

أبرز الأرقام المالية:

الميزانية العمومية - مليار ريال قطري	الربع الأول ٢٠٢٤	الربع الرابع ٢٠٢٣	نسبة التغيير
مجموع الموجودات	١٥٩	١٦٤	٣-%
ذمم الأنشطة التمويلية	١٠٧	١٠٨	١-%
الاستثمارات	٣٧	٣٩	٥-%
ودائع العملاء	١٠٥	٩٣	١٤-%
مجموع حقوق المساهمين	٢٣,٠	٢٣,٦	٢,٣-%

بيان الدخل - مليون ريال قطري	الربع الأول ٢٠٢٤	الربع الأول ٢٠٢٣	نسبة التغيير
اجمالي الإيرادات صافي من مصروفات التمويل	٢,١٤٨	١,٧٣٨	٢٤-%
صافي الدخل التشغيلي	٩١٤	٨٧٣	٥-%
المصروفات التشغيلية	٢٤٠	٢٠٨	١٥-%
صافي أعباء المخصصات	٢٦٢	٢٧٢	٤-%
صافي الأرباح	٤٠٦	٣٨٥	٥-%
العائد على السهم (بالريال القطري)	٠,٠٤٤	٠,٠٤١	٥-%

مؤشرات الأداء الرئيسية للمجموعة	الربع الأول ٢٠٢٤	الربع الأول ٢٠٢٣
الكفاءة (%)		
معدل التكلفة إلى الدخل	٢٦,٢٦ %	٢٣,٨١ %
القروض		
القروض غير المنتظمة (مليون ريال قطري)	٦,٥٤٢	٧,٤٥١
نسبة القروض غير المنتظمة (%)	٥,٨٦ %	٦,١٧ %
إدارة رأس المال (%)		
نسبة كفاية رأس المال	23.60 %	٢٠,٧٣ %

انتهى

EARNINGS RELEASE

Q1, 2024



MASRAF AL RAYAN REPORTS A NET PROFIT OF QAR 406 MILLION FOR THREE MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2024

- Net Profit of QAR 406 million, an increase of +5.5% year on year
- Total Income net of Finance expense reached QAR 2.15 billion, compared to QAR 1.74 billion for Q1 2023;
- Net financing assets closed at QAR 107.0 billion and Deposits at QAR 105.3 billion
- Cost to Income (efficiency) ratio 26.26%
- The Capital Adequacy ratio stood at 23.60%

Doha, April 25, 2024:

Masraf Al Rayan Q.P.S.C today released its consolidated financial statements for the three-month period ended 31 March 2024 with a Net Profit attributable to the equity holders of the bank of QAR 406 million.

His Excellency Sheikh Mohammed Bin Hamad Bin Qassim Al Thani, Chairman of the Board stated:

“We have delivered a solid performance across our operations in Qatar and overseas. Our total income (net of Finance expenses) and net operating income rose by 24%, and 5% respectively compared to Q1-2023.

During this quarter, we have finalized our new medium-term strategy, that aims to improve our banking services and maximize our shareholders’ value.

Commenting on Q1 financial performance, Fahad Bin Abdulla Al Khalifa, Group Chief Executive Officer said:

“We are pleased to announce Q1-2024 net profit of QAR 406 million, which is up by 5.5% compared to the first quarter last year. Our overall key financial indicators remain strong; the bank’s financing portfolio stood at QAR 107 billion, total assets at QAR 159 billion, and capital adequacy robust at 23.60%. Our efficiency ratio is healthy at 26.26%, and we continue to improve it across all functions of the business.

He added, “Our primary focus is delivering an increased value to our shareholders, by improving our technological services and providing seamless customer experience, while preserving prudent risk management.”

Key Financial Highlights

Balance Sheet - QAR billion	Q1-2024	Q4-2023	Change
Total Assets	159	164	-3%
Financing assets	107	108	-1%
Investments	37	39	-5%
Deposits	105	93	14%
Total Shareholders' Equity	23.0	23.6	-2.3%

Income Statement - QAR million	Q1-2024	Q1-2023	Change
Total income, net of finance expense	2,148	1,738	24%
Net operating profit	914	873	5%
Operating expenses	240	208	-15%
Net Impairment Charges	262	272	4%
Net profit attributable to shareholders	406	385	5%
Earnings Per Share (QAR)	0.044	0.041	5%

Group ratios	Q1-2024	Q1-2023
Efficiency (%)		
Cost to Income	26.26%	23.81%
Loan Quality		
Non-Performing loans (QAR million)	6,542	7,451
NPL ratio (%)	5.86%	6.17%
Capital Management (%)		
Capital adequacy ratio (CAR)	23.60%	20.73%

-Ends-

For further information please visit our investor relations page on our website <https://www.alrayan.com> or contact our Investor Relations team at IR@alrayan.com